
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 5TH JUNE 2019, 2.30 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2019 OF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

(Pages 3 - 8)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer.

4 CHARITY AND TRUST ACCOUNTS 2018/19 (Pages 9 - 16)

To receive and consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer.

5 OUTCOME OF 2017/18 HOMES ENGLAND AUDIT - PRIMROSE 
GARDENS

(Pages 17 - 24)

To receive and consider the report of the Director (Policay and Governance).  

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton.

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Interim Head of Shared Assurance 
Services.



8 STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE REPORT 2019 (Pages 25 - 40)

To receive and consider the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019 (Pages 41 - 56)

To receive and consider the report of the Monitoring Officer.

10 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW - REPORT FROM WORKING 
GROUP

(Pages 57 - 62)

To receive and consider the report of the Monitoring Officer.

11 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting.

12 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 63 - 64)

To receive and consider the draft work programme.

13 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), 
Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Jean Cronshaw, 
Steve Holgate, Roy Lees and Kim Snape. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



Governance Committee Wednesday, 20 March 2019

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 20 March 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Steve Holgate and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 
Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Michelle Brennan (Auditor), 
Michael Jackson (Principal Financial Accountant) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Paul Leadbetter

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Peter Ripley (Independent Member), 
Mark Heap (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and Simon Hardman 
(Grant Thornton UK LLP)

19.G.57 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 23 January 2019 of Governance Committee

Decision – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 23 
January 2019 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

19.G.58 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

19.G.59 External Audit Plan 2018/19

The External Auditors, Grant Thornton, gave an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the audit year ending 31 March 2019, allowing Members to understand the 
key requirements in bringing the plan together and the risks and consequences of the 
work being carried out.

The audit would focus on risks and the Com
[...]
18 is given in appendix one (incorrectly 

labelled as 2018/19 by Homes England). The council has received an amber grade as the 
valuation of the site was not signed off until the 31 March 2018 when the start on site was 
documented as 23 March 2018. 

6. Homes England brought forward the deadline for the audit from October 2018 to August 
2018. As a result of bringing this deadline forward, the Homes England audit report was 
expected in January 2019 however it was not received until 23 May 2019.

7. The council will be audited again for the year 2018/19. Homes England have now requested 
that the audit is completed by the end of July 2019, due to the statutory requirement to sign 
off the audit of the statement of accounts by the end of July this deadline is not achievable. 
The Interim Financial Services Manager will email Homes England to explain these 
‘extenuating circumstances’ and advise that the audit will be completed by the end of August 
at the earliest.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 5



CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities 

An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area



BACKGROUND

9. As part of the funding agreements with Homes England, the council has been subject to 
external audit of its housing projects including Cotswold House in 2016/17.

10. The council received a red grade for its audit of Cotswold House last year due to declaring 
the project practically completed before the practical completion date. However the council 
felt it was misled by the advice of the Homes England grant manager and wrote a letter to 
Homes England to this effect. 

11. As a result of last year’s red grade the council was required to have the Primrose Gardens 
project au
[...]
h identifying one or 
more high level breaches, the Compliance Audit Report will show that the Provider fails 
to meet some requirements and there is a risk of misuse of public funds. The Provider 
will be expected to correct identified problem(s) in future schemes and current 
developments.

Agenda Page 24 Agenda Item 5



Appendix 1

Report of Meeting Date

Director Policy and Governance Governance Committee 05 June 2019

STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE REPORT

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) is the vehicle by which the Council aims to identify and 
address any potential risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which 
therefore need to be managed strategically.

 
2. This report provides members with an updated SRR which includes 15 strategic risks to the 

Council, including actions in progress as well as new actions planned to further mitigate 
identified risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

3. That Members note the strategic risks, controls in place and actions planned to further 
mitigate the strategic risks as set out in Appendix 1.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

4. The Council operates in a continually changing political, economic and financial 
environment. The SRR is therefore a live document and needs to be updated to reflect any 
new or emerging strategic risks facing the Council. 

5. This report contains the latest revision of the Strategic Risk Register on GRACE (correct as 
of 22.05.19) for Members’ information and comment.

6. The risk register is continually reviewed and considered a ‘live’ register.Currently the majority 
of risk categories remain stable for 2019 with seven of these identified as ‘high risk’, seven 
‘medium risk’ and one ‘low risk'. The majority of risk levels remain static as mitigating actions 
have ensured that the risks have been effectively managed and have therefore not escalated 
across the year. 

7. Four inherent risk levels have been increased this year and the reasons behind these 
increases are ex
[...]

BREXIT)

8
(Medium)  

R10
Failure to fully realise the benefits of new 
technology and related impact on driving 
organisational change

12
(high)  

R11 Reduction in staff satisfaction and morale with the 
Council including increase in sickness absence

9
(Medium)  

R12
Incidents affecting service delivery/business 
continuity or even widespread damage, injury or 
risk to the public including cyber-attack

8
(Medium) 

R13
Damage to the council’s reputation and potential 
reduction in resident satisfaction in relation to high 
profile decision making 

6
(medium) 

R14

Failure to build and maintain strong relationships 
of trust and confidence between officers and each 
party to promote good and open relationships 
between political parties

4 
(Low) 

R15 Failure of (existing) Shared Service arrangements 12
(high) 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 8



15. Further details about each of these risks, residual and target scores and their mitigating 
controls and actions can be found within the detailed register in Appendix 1.

16. The risk scores for five risks have been changed as highlighted in the table above. Four 
inherent risk scores have increased for 2019 demonstrating a higher overall risk for the 
council this year and one residual risk score has decreased, indicating a lower level of risk 
due to the strong controls in place against this risk. 

17. The majority of strategic risk levels have remained similar to 2018 as mitigating actions and 
controls have ensured that the risks have been effectively managed and have therefore not 
escalated across the year. However all actions and controls have been reviewed and 
updated against these risks and any changes recorded within the GRACE system.

18. No new risks have been added to the register for 2019 however the scope of R9 has been 
changed slightly to include the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from the European Union 
(BREXIT) as an external policy change which will need to be considered in relation to risk to
[...]
SOLACE Framework defines proper practice for the form and content of the
AGS. The Framework requires the most senior officer (chief executive or equivalent) and the
most senior member (leader or equivalent) to sign the AGS. They must be satisfied that the
document is supported by reliable evidence and accurately reflects the Council's system of
governance.

11. The AGS is a corporate document and should involve (in addition to the most senior officer
and the most senior member as signatories) a variety of people charged with delivering
governance, including:

 the monitoring officer in meeting his/her statutory responsibilities;
 the responsible financial officer who is responsible for the accounting control

systems and the preparation of the statement of accounts;
 directors assigned with the ownership of risks and the delivery of services;
 members (e.g. through audit or scrutiny committees); and
 others responsible for providing assurance (e.g. Internal & External Audit).

12. The AGS is owned by all senior officers and members of the authority. A shared approach 
should be taken to compiling the AGS because any delegation to a single individual or 
section will dilute its significance and encourage other people to distance themselves from 
their proper responsibilities.

13. The guidance also states the need for a review body in the process such as the Governance
Committee, which should be charged with critically reviewing the AGS and its supporting
documentation. It is vital that this review body remains independent from the AGS
compilation and is given real powers to make recommendations and ultimately changes to
the process as it sees fit.

14. The AGS includes reference to significant governance issues, actions taken in the previous 
year and identifying those matters that are rolling on into this year. As in previous years, the 
issues highlighted are not significant but are matters raised across the organisation and 
therefore it is proper to bring them out in the AGS. 

15. Also included this year is reference to known issues which will arise in the near future and 
are likely to have a significant impact in the Council’s governance arrangements. The issues 
being Brexit and the changes to the Council following the boundary review. 

CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT

15.  A corporate group consisting of the following officers contributed to the self-assessment and
draft AGS 

 Chief Executive (S151 Officer)
 Director of Policy and Governance 
 Head of Legal Democratic and HR Services(Monitoring Officer)
 Interim Audit and Risk Manager

Agenda Page 42 Agenda Item 9



 Principal Auditor

18. Section 5 of the Appendix discloses what the management group consider to be main
opportunities to enhance the Council’s governance arrangements taking account of
organisational changes and the corrective action implemented following last year's self-
assessment. This view has been derived from the group’s cumulative knowledge of the
Council's system of governance and the views of independent assurance sources such as
External Audit.

19. The role of the Chief Finance Officer and the role of the Head of Internal Audit has been
assessed, to ensure that the roles are undertaken to professional standards and that the
Council ensures that appropriate support arrangements are provided to enable them to fulfil
their duties.

SERVICE ASSURANCE STATEMENTS

20. In addition to the corporate self-assessment, assurance has also been obtained from 
Directorates, as it is they who are responsible for implementing the respective governance
systems and procedures within their service areas. Service Assurance Statements have
been compiled which require Directors in consultation with Heads of Service and Managers 
to review the operation of a range of governance systems and procedures within their service 
areas and indicate whether there are any non-compliance issues.

21. Whilst the Service Assurance Statements will provide an assessment of individual service 
compliance, the completed Service Assurance Statements are primarily used to ascertain 
whether there are any common areas of concern across the organisation. If so, do these 
constitute significant governance issues. Again, any non-compliance issues emerging from 
the Service Assurance Statements have also been included in Section 5 of the AGS at the 
Appendix.

RESULTS OF ASSESSMENTS

22. The Council were found to have strong governance arrangements with few identified areas 
for improvement. The Committee are asked to consider section 3 of the AGS which details 
at a high level how the Council discharge their obligations.

23. Section 5 of the AGS identifies proposed areas for improvement. These are issues that 
have been highlighted as needing improvement, the issues are not in themselves 
significant. They are areas which suggest partial compliance with requirements or where 
there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate full compliance. There are no areas of 
significant none compliance by the Council.

KNOWN FUTURE ISSUES WHICH MAY AFFECT GOVERANCE ARRANGEMENTS

24. Members will note an additional section within the AGS which addresses known future 
issues which are likely to have an affect on Council governance arrangements. This 
includes reference to Brexit and the boundary review. 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT

25. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included:

Finance Customer Services 
Human Resources Equality and Diversity 
Legal Integrated Impact Assessment 

required?

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 9



No significant implications in this 
area

Policy and Communications

4. Corporate risks have been identified within the AGS.

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 

5. No Comments.

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

6. No Comments.

Rebecca Huddleston
Director of Policy and Governance

Report Author Ext Date
Chris Moister 5160 16 May 2019

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 9



CHORLEY COUN
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date

Monitoring Officer Governance Committee 5 June 2019

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW - REPORT FROM WORKING 
GROUP

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To advise members of the Governance Committee as to the recommendations of the 
Working Group and to seek agreement for the presenting of the recommendations to Full 
Council for adoption.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That Members of the Governance Committee accept the recommendations of the Working 
Group on the implementation of changes to the Council’s Code of Conduct and associated 
processes for presenting to Full Council for approval and implementation.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

3. Governance Committee received on 20 March a copy of the report Local Government Ethical
Standards by the Committee for Standards in Public Life (The Review).

4. The report contained 26 formal recommendations and 15 best practice recommendations.
Governance Committee resolved to set up a working group to consider the best practice
recommendations further with a view to incorporating them into the Council’s code of conduct
and associated procedures. Governance Committee also noted that the formal
recommendations would generally require changes to national legislation or be beyond the
vires of the Council to adopt without other changes.

5. This report details the best practice recommendations and provides details of how they 
have already been or can be adopted by the council.

6. The Working Group considered the proposals and made recommendations for their 
adoption and implementation. These can be found in the body of this report.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities

An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents an

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 5 June 2019

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 5 June 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, Jean Cronshaw, 
Steve Holgate and Roy Lees

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 
Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
James Thomson (Interim Financial Services Manager), 
Janice Bamber (Interim Audit and Risk Manager), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Michael Jackson (Principal 
Financial Accountant) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic 
and Member Services Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Eric Bell, Kim Snape, Peter Ripley 
(Independent Member) and Mark Heap (Grant Thornton)

OTHER MEMBERS: Simon Hardman (Grant Thornton UK LLP)

19.G.67 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 20 March 2019 of Governance Committee

Decision – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 20 
March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

19.G.68 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

19.G.69 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19

James Thomson, Interim Financial Services Manager, presented the report which 
presents the draft Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2018/19.  The SOA were signed 
and authorised by the Chief Finance Officer on 31 May 2019 as required by 
Regulations.  The completion of SOA has been achieved following work from across a 
number of teams within the Council and has been a challenging task due to the 
change in the statutory timescales implemented last year.  The SOA will be formally 
submitted for approval by this Committee at the next meeting on 24 July following the 
completion of the external audit.

Members of the public now have 30 days to inspect the SOA including rights of 
objection, inspection and questioning of the external auditor, Grant Thornton.  



Governance Committee Wednesday, 5 June 2019

Members noted that Market Walk has been valued.  The asset was valued at £20.4m 
at the end of 17/18.  The shopping centre’s existing use value was reduced to £18.5m 
in 2018/19 reflecting changes in the retail market and a number of leases that remain 
under review.  This does not have an impact on the Council Tax payers of Chorley as 
the Council is not planning to sell the asset.  Officers successfully challenged the 
valuation as there is not a Poundworld, but a Poundland, as stated in the valuation.  
The challenge increased the valuation accordingly.  The Council is currently out to 
tender for a new valuer, and Members noted that the opening of the Market Walk 
extension will have an impact on the valuation next year.  

Members discussed the vibrancy of Chorley town centre and the motivation of the 
Council in purchasing Market Walk to influence the town centre in a positive way.  The 
footfall within the town centre is monitored via the CCTV, income from the car parks 
and the use of the free WiFi.  This will assist in determining if the extension has a 
positive impact on the night time economy.  A number of jobs will also be created, in 
addition to those at Primrose Gardens extra care facility and the Strawberry Fields 
digital office park.

Decision: That the draft Statement of Accounts be noted.  

19.G.70 Charity and Trust Accounts 2018/19

Michael Jackson, Principal Financial Accountant, presented the report which set out 
for approval the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 for charities and trusts for 
which the Council is the sole trustee.  This report is now produced separately to the 
SOA and gives more detail about the accounts as requested previously by this 
Committee.  There is no statutory requirement for the accounts to be audited. 

Three of the charities or trusts hold external investments. No sums have been 
disinvested and reinvested, but the market value of investments varies from year to 
year. Such changes in market value are reflected in the relevant accounts.

Members requested further information about the William Cocker Charity in relation to 
the provision of recreation grounds in Chorley and in general, what the available 
money can be spent on for all of the charities via intheknow.  

Decision: To approve the accounts presented in Appendix A to E be approved.

19.G.71 Outcome of 2017/18 Homes England Audit - Primrose Gardens

James Thomson, Interim Financial Services Manager, presented the report which 
updates Members on the outcome of the 2017/18 Homes England audit of the 
Primrose Gardens project and the expected 2018/19 audit of the project.

The Council received an amber grade as the valuation of the site was not signed off 
until the 31 March 2018 when the start on site was documented as 23 March 2018.  

Homes England had requested that the audit is completed by the end of July 2019, but 
due to the statutory requirement to sign off the audit of the statement of accounts by 
the end of July this deadline is not achievable.  Since the writing of the report Homes 
England have advised that the project will not be audited for 2018/19.  



Governance Committee Wednesday, 5 June 2019

The Committee noted the frustrations of the officers in receiving the amber rating and 
noted that the Council are now better prepared for any future Homes England audits.  
Internal audit will undertake audits on large capital projects as a matter of course.     

Members discussed the excellent facility at Primrose Gardens, which is now in a 
snagging phase prior to opening this summer.  

Decision:    
1. To acknowledge the findings of the 2017/18 Homes England audit.
2. That an email be sent to the officers involved in the Primrose Gardens project 
to thank them for their work. 

19.G.72 External Audit Progress Update

Simon Hardman, Grant Thornton, explained that the team are now on site and are 
confident to complete the audit by mid-July.  A new software system is being used 
called “inflow” which details which queries have been dealt with and any still requiring 
action, which has benefits for both the auditors and officers.  The information required 
has been downloaded successfully this year following issues last year.  

Decision: That the update be noted.  

19.G.73 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

Janice Bamber, Interim Head of Shared Assurance, presented the report which 
summarises the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service from April 2018 to 
March 2019.  The report provides an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of control and appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s 
performance throughout the period.

Appendix 1 provides a detailed view of the individual audit’s undertaken in 2018/19, 
each audit has been assigned an individual audit opinion of the control environment in 
regard to that service and the processes / systems reviewed within that service area.  
84.45% of the Planned Audit work (excluding ongoing / project / other type of work) 
has been completed in year.  The allocation of days is not an exact science and it is 
only when the audit commences that the auditor understands the key risks in each 
specific area and then audits accordingly, in some areas this can mean more days are 
required than original allocated and vice versa.  

The Council’s overall control environment can be classed as being that of providing 
Substantial / Full Assurance, based on those areas reviewed during the 2018/19 
financial year.  

Where the opinion of the control environment has been classified as Adequate / 
Limited, management actions have been agreed to improve controls in those areas.  
These management actions will be monitored throughout 2019/20 and reported to 
Governance Committee.

This included enforcement and the maintenance and inspection regime.  For 
enforcement three distinct functions have been brought together to deliver 
enforcement services, Building Control, Planning and Licensing enforcement.  These 
services have different process and procedures and each distinct area was reviewed, 
therefore an assurance opinion was provided for each distinct Area.  



Governance Committee Wednesday, 5 June 2019

Similarly, for maintenance and inspections policies, systems and processes relating to 
five distinct areas, risks for each of the areas where identified and controls tested 
relating to each of the distinct areas.  It was therefore appropriate to assign an 
assurance opinion for each of the distinct areas.  

The review relating to Environmental Permitting Regulations (EPR) identified a 
number of issues.  The risks associated with these issues is considered low.  
Management actions have been agreed and this will be followed up in 2019/20 and 
the outcomes reported to Governance Committee.  

In 2018/19, Internal Audit have completed 84.45% of the Internal Audit Plan for 
Chorley Borough Council and achieved a 100% acceptance rate for agreed 
management actions.  Members noted that if a management action is not completed 
the Governance Committee can request the officer in question attend Committee to 
explain why.  

Gary Hall, Chief Executive, explained that is has been a challenging year, with 
sickness and changes to staffing within the team.  As Chief Financial Officer he has 
taken decisions on which reviews could slip to next year from a control rating and 
assurance point of view.  Shared Services Joint Committee met earlier in the week 
and plans are now moving forward, which will be positive for those members of staff in 
interim positions.    

The Committee noted the Substantial / Full Assurance classification with satisfaction.  

Decision: To note the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19.

19.G.74 Strategic Risk Update Report 2019

Rebecca Huddleston, Director of Policy and Governance, presented the report which 
provides Members with an updated Strategic Risk Register (SRR) which includes 15 
strategic risks to the Council, including actions in progress as well as new actions 
planned to further mitigate identified risks.

The Council operates in a continually changing political, economic and financial 
environment.  The risk register is continually reviewed and considered a ‘live’ register.  
Currently the majority of risk categories remain stable for 2019 with seven of these 
identified as ‘high risk’, seven ‘medium risk’ and one ‘low risk'. The majority of risk 
levels remain static as mitigating actions have ensured that the risks have been 
effectively managed and have therefore not escalated across the year.

The Strategic Risk Register is stored and managed within the council’s risk 
management system GRACE.  The GRACE system also contains separate risk 
registers for individual projects and service level risk registers owned and controlled by 
individual services managers and project managers.

Members considered each risk in turn.  For three risks the rating has increased, 
although controls and mitigating actions have been put in place.  These are R11: 
Reduction in staff satisfaction and morale with the Council including increase in 
sickness absence, R12: Incidents affecting service delivery/business continuity or 
even widespread damage, injury or risk to the public including cyber-attack and R13: 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 5 June 2019

Damage to the council’s reputation and potential reduction in resident satisfaction in 
relation to high profile decision making.  

The fact the rating has been increased does not mean that the threat of the risk has 
increased, just that the Council has recognised issues and put plans in place.  In 
particular, the three large projects, Market Walk extension, Strawberry Fields Digital 
Office Park and Primrose Gardens extra care facility are all due to complete this year 
and this has to be acknowledged.  

The green rating for R14: Failure to build and maintain strong relationships of trust and 
confidence between officers and each party to promote good and open relationships 
between political parties will be reviewed.  Members noted that this risk is 
acknowledged in the Annual Governance Statement.  The all-out elections in May 
2020 have the potential for a high percentage of new Councillors.  Plans are already in 
place for the Member Development programme and new Member induction and a 
report detailing the arrangements will be presented to the Committee in November.    

The red rating for R15: Failure of (existing) Shared Service arrangements, will be 
reviewed following the Shared Services Joint Committee earlier this week.  

Decision: To note the strategic risks, controls in place and actions planned to 
further mitigate the strategic risks as set out in Appendix 1.

19.G.75 Annual Governance Statement 2019

Chris Moister, Head of Legal Democratic and HR, presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) to the Governance Committee for review and approval.

The AGS forms part of the SOA.  CIPFA and SOLACE issue guidance on the form of 
the AGS and the self-assessment process that authorities must undertake to compile 
it.  The guidance states the need for a review body in the process such as the 
Governance Committee, which should be charged with critically reviewing the AGS 
and its supporting documentation. It is vital that this review body remains independent 
from the AGS compilation and is given real powers to make recommendations and 
ultimately changes to the process as it sees fit.

In addition to the corporate self-assessment, assurance has also been obtained from 
Directorates, as they are responsible for implementing the respective governance 
systems and procedures within their service areas. Service Assurance Statements 
have been compiled which require Directors to review the operation of a range of 
governance systems and procedures within their service areas and indicate whether 
there are any non-compliance issues.

The Council has been found to have strong governance arrangements with few 
identified areas for improvement. Issues that have been highlighted are not in 
themselves significant. They are areas which suggest partial compliance with 
requirements or where there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate full compliance. 
There are no areas of significant none compliance by the Council.  The status of the 
actions and milestones are complete or in progress. 

Members noted the nine action areas the Council will develop in the forthcoming 
financial year to build and strengthen its corporate governance arrangements.  There 
is an additional section within the AGS which addresses known future issues which 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 5 June 2019

are likely to have an affect on Council governance arrangements. This includes 
reference to Brexit and the boundary review (as discussed in the previous item).

Decision: That the draft Annual Governance Statement appended to this report 
be approved and signed by the Executive Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive.

19.G.76 Ethical Governance Review - Report from Working Group

Chris Moister, Head of Legal Democratic and HR, presented the report which updates 
Members on the recommendations of the Working Group and seeks agreement to 
present the recommendations to Full Council for adoption.

Members noted the 15 best practice recommendations which came out of the report 
“Local Government Ethical Standards” by the Committee for Standards in Public Life.  
At the request of the Committee the Working Group considered the proposals and 
made recommendations for their adoption and implementation.

The comments of the Independent Person were noted, that in many cases Chorley 
has already adopted the recommended Best Practice or can move quickly to adoption.  
It is noted that changes seen to be necessary to the Chorley website to comply with 
Best Practice may be delayed while a wider piece of work on the website is 
undertaken.  

The updated Code of Conduct and Dealing with Complaints about Member Conduct 
was noted.  This will be adopted by Council on 24 July.  
  
Decision: To accept the recommendations of the Working Group on the 
implementation of changes to the Council’s Code of Conduct and associated 
processes for presenting to Full Council for approval and implementation.

19.G.77 RIPA Application Update

Chris Moister, Monitoring Officer, reported that no RIPA applications had been made.

19.G.78 Work programme

The Committee considered the work programme which set out the reports to be 
considered at each Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council year.

Chair Date 


